
 

Cabinet agenda 
Date: Tuesday 24 October 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF 

Membership: 

M Tett (Leader), Cllr A Macpherson (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing), G Williams (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Environment), S Broadbent (Cabinet Member for Transport), J Chilver (Cabinet Member for 
Accessible Housing and Resources), A Cranmer (Cabinet Member for Education and 
Children's Services), C Harriss (Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure), A Hussain (Cabinet 
Member for Communities), P Strachan (Cabinet Member for Planning and Regeneration) 
and M Winn (Cabinet Member for Homelessness and Regulatory Services) 

Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 Apologies  
    
2 Minutes 3 - 14 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on  

 
 

 
3 Declarations of interest  
    
4 Hot Topics  
    
5 Question Time  
 Question from Councillor Robin Stuchbury to Councillor Angela 

Macpherson, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing 
Firstly, can I thank you for your response at the September council 
meeting to the funding of vulnerability around adult and social care.  
  
Whilst noting that since the introduction of the social care precept, the 
majority of available financial resources is primarily through secondary 
local taxation which places huge challenges upon the local authority to 
meet its statutory responsibilities, please can I ask what modelling is 

 



being undertaken between now and the precept meeting to ensure 
adequate funding is available and to ensure that you are able to meet 
your important responsibilities to meet a growing need within so many 
aspects of your portfolio? 
  

6 Forward Plan (28 Day Notice) 15 - 34 
    
7 Future Buckinghamshire Economic Development Organisation 35 - 40 
    
8 Date of next meeting  
 14 November 2023 at 10am 

 
 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Ian Hunt on , email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

Cabinet minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 10 October 2023 in The Oculus, 
Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing at 10.00 am 
and concluding at 11.56 am. 

Members present 

M Tett, Cllr A Macpherson, G Williams, S Broadbent, J Chilver, A Cranmer, A Hussain and 
P Strachan 

Others in attendance 

D Barnes, P Brazier, B Chapple OBE, C Jackson, P Martin, R Matthews and R Stuchbury 

Apologies 

C Harriss and M Winn 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies 
 Apologies were received from Cllr Mark Winn and Deputy Cabinet Member for 

Regulatory Services Carl Jackson attended. Apologies were also received from Cllr 
Clive Harriss, Rachael Shimmin, Sarah Ashmead and David Skinner.  
  
  

2 Minutes 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 September 2023 were 

agreed as a correct record. 
  
  

3 Declarations of interest 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

  
  

4 Hot Topics 
 The following hot topics were reported:- 

  
The Cabinet Member for Accessible Housing and Resources paid tribute to the work 
of Customer Service Advisors during Customer Services week and commented on 
their professionalism when dealing with difficult calls. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

  
The Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s Services reported that last Friday 
the Council held a celebratory event to shine a spotlight on the valued network of 
carers. The Annual Foster Care Awards gave the opportunity for the Council to say 
thank you to all the Bucks Foster Carers and gave special recognition to a number 
who had shown additional merit in their role as a temporary guardian to vulnerable 
children and young people. If anyone was interested in being a foster carer they 
should visit the website below. 
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/fostering 
  
The Cabinet Member for Transport reported that transport to school was working 
well with over 7,500 pupils in education settings. There were still a few complex 
cases to finalise but feedback from customers had been positive. 
  
The Deputy Cabinet Member for Town Centre Regeneration reported that the 
Government had awarded a grant of £690,000 as part of the Brownfield Land Fund 
which would be used for regeneration.  
  
The Deputy Cabinet Member for Regulatory Services reported that they had a very 
successful awayday with the Housing Team in Kings Church Amersham where 
conversations were held on how to deliver improved services to residents and some 
good ideas had been put forward.  
  
The Leader referred to HS2 not being extended north to Manchester and the blight 
on Buckinghamshire countryside for the route to Birmingham. He would be writing 
to the Secretary of State on the case that Buckinghamshire had previously made on 
why HS2 should not be built and how it would be better value for money putting this 
funding into other regional infrastructure.  He would be asking for some of the 
savings made by not investing in the northern route to be invested in 
Buckinghamshire to put right some of the environmental damage made by HS2.  
  
  

5 Question Time 
 Question from Councillor Robin Stuchbury to Councillor Gareth Williams, Deputy 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Environment  
“Buckinghamshire Council has facilitated the planting of a huge number of trees to 
enrich our communities and to lower our carbon footprint, both through the 
Council’s policy and development planting or by replacing and adding additional 
trees. Sadly, it has become evident that many of these trees perish within a short 
period of time after being planted. Is there a policy for the management of new 
trees planted within Buckinghamshire both within de
[...]
 planning policies 
and in those instances where tree planting is secured this would be controlled 
thorough the imposition of planning conditions and/or S106 obligations on a site by 
site basis. Maintenance on small scale developments will often be the responsibility 
of the landowners themselves, however, on the large scale and strategic sites this 
will usually be a matter for whoever is responsible for the maintenance of the green 
spaces within a development; this may be the Parish Council, a Management 
Company, or Buckinghamshire Council or indeed a combination thereof.  
   
Regarding the ongoing benefit to the environment, forecasts for carbon 
sequestration were included within the June update on Tree Planting to the TECC 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda for Transport, Environment & Climate Change Select 
Committee on Thursday, 22nd June, 2023, 10.00 am - Modern Council 
(moderngov.co.uk), please see agenda item 5.”  
  
  

6 Forward Plan (28 Day Notice) 
 The Leader introduced the Forward Plan and commended it to all Members of the 

Council and the public, as a document that gave forewarning of what reports would 
be discussing at forthcoming meetings. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted. 
  
  

Page 5

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbuckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk%2FieListDocuments.aspx%3FCId%3D343%26MId%3D18210%26Ver%3D4&data=05%7C01%7CClare.Gray%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7C94007dfdca034cbe6f4e08dbc5b15a40%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C638321137745327935%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=0IQFe7cO3fpESU7xW9UBja%2BGh%2Fu4zfWwBS5qYfHAlXc%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbuckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk%2FieListDocuments.aspx%3FCId%3D343%26MId%3D18210%26Ver%3D4&data=05%7C01%7CClare.Gray%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7C94007dfdca034cbe6f4e08dbc5b15a40%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C638321137745327935%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=0IQFe7cO3fpESU7xW9UBja%2BGh%2Fu4zfWwBS5qYfHAlXc%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbuckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk%2FieListDocuments.aspx%3FCId%3D343%26MId%3D18210%26Ver%3D4&data=05%7C01%7CClare.Gray%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7C94007dfdca034cbe6f4e08dbc5b15a40%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C638321137745327935%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=0IQFe7cO3fpESU7xW9UBja%2BGh%2Fu4zfWwBS5qYfHAlXc%3D&reserved=0


 

 

7 Select Committee Work Programme 
 The Leader introduced the Select Committee Work Programme and commended it 

to all Members of the Council and the public, as a document that gave forewarning 
of what Select Committees would be discussing at forthcoming meetings. 
  
 RESOLVED – That the Select Committee Work Programme be noted. 
  
  

8 Transport, Environment & Climate Change Select Committee Review of 
Streetworks & Statutory Undertakers 

 The Transport, Environment and Climate Change Select Committee agreed to set up 
a rapid review into Streetworks and Statutory Undertakers at its meeting on 30 
March 2023.  It was agreed that the review would not commence until May 2023 to 
allow the service to settle following the change in Highways contract to Balfour 
Beaty.  The review was chaired by the Chairman of the Transport, Environment and 
Climate Change Select Committee, Councillor B Chapple OBE, and also comprised 
Councillors Brazier, Caffrey, Carington, Cornell and A Wood. 
  
In June and July 2023, the review group collected evidence through meetings both in 
person and on Teams. The review group then met to discuss and agree its key 
findings and recommendations which were detailed at Appendix 1 to the Cabinet 
report.  A series of questions on Streetworks and Stat
[...]
was a place that can deliver regeneration and heritage led 
development. The Strategy had been widened to include the Cressex Business Park given its 
economic significance to the town.  

The Council would need to work in partnership with key local stakeholders to bring these 
strategies to life. Local councillors and stakeholders have helped shape these strategies and 
would be pivotal in realising the changes. The Council’s Growth Board has a Regeneration 
Sub Board, chaired by the Leader of the Council to ensure that these Strategies were 
implemented. The Leader referred to the changing high street with an increase in online 
shopping and less use of department stores e.g. House of Fraser. The high street needs to 
remain vibrant and adapt and change. Many Councils did not have lots of funding for this 
area so needed to act as a catalyst for change and work with partners, particularly the 
private sector.  

During discussion Cabinet Members made the following points:- 

•       Whilst it would be good to have regeneration strategies for all towns, with 
the limited amount of funding available it was important to concentrate on 
Opportunity Bucks areas. A question was asked on whether there was 
enough funding to pump prime match funding from other organisations. In 
response it was noted that funding was a challenge and there were small 
pots of funding available e.g. from legacy AVDC. However it should be 
realised that Aylesbury was a bigger town centre than Kingsbury Square. 
The council was alert to available government funding and making bids 
including working with the private sector. Rather than do a wholescale 
project with limited funding small projects should be undertaken with the 
funds currently available. The Cabinet Member then asked the Deputy 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration to speak as she had been the main driver 

Page 9



 

 

of these Strategies. The Deputy Cabinet Member reported that there was 
some funding for projects in Aylesbury 
[...]
paragraphs 1 - 7 above is exempt information if 
and so long, as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. Nothing in the regulations authorises or requires a local authority to disclose to the public or make available for public 
inspection any document or part of a document if, in the opinion of the proper officer, that document or part of a document contains or may 
contain confidential information. Should you wish to make any representations in relation to any of the items being considered in private, you 
can do so – in writing – using the contact details below.  

Democratic services, Buckinghamshire Council, The Gateway, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire HP19 8FF 01296 382343  
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

P
age 34

mailto:democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


 

Report to Cabinet  
Date:   24 October 2023 

Title:   Future Buckinghamshire Economic Development 
Organisation   

Cabinet Member(s):   Leader of the Council 

Contact officer:   Richard Ambrose 

Ward(s) affected:  All wards  

Recommendations:  To agree the proposed arrangements set out at section 
4 for the future delivery of the LEP functions.  

This report has been taken under the general exception rule as it has not had the required 
notice on the forward plan and a decision is required following the government 
announcement on the future of LEPs. 

1. Executive summary 

1.1 This report sets out the proposed arrangements for the transfer of the Bucks Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) functions to Buckinghamshire Council and asks Cabinet to 
agree the approach within Buckinghamshire, in light of the Government’s decision to 
transfer the economic growth and business representation functions of LEPs to local 
authorities. 

2. Background 

2.1 Following a period of consultation earlier this year, the Government confirmed in 
August its decision to end Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) core funding from 
2024/25 and transfer current LEP functions to local government in the interests of 
supporting local leadership, establishing more joined up delivery, greater efficiency 
and increased clarity for the business community.  

2.2 Councils will receive transition funding in 2024/25 (also funding for the growth hub) to 
support them to take on these functions, with all future funding to be set out at the 
next Spending Review. The Government expects seamless Growth Hub provision 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

across the area, which will continue to support businesses and to provide a convening 
point for broader business support provision. The current level and duration of 
funding to be received by Councils is not known at present and it is unclear when the 
level of funding will be confirmed. 

2.3 The Government expects that all decisions on the transfer and future management of 
assets will be taken by the LEP and its Accountable Body by March 2024. Further 
guidance is expected by January 2024. However, in general local agreement is 
expected, with government departments becoming directly involved only with those 
areas that cannot reach agreement. Following a series of discussions locally, this 
report sets out the key principles and proposals that have been developed to achieve 
the transfer in Buckinghamshire.  

3. Buckinghamshire Context  

3.1 In February 2023, Cabinet / the LEP agreed the Buckinghamshire Place Based Growth 
model which set out new streamlined governance arrangements for economic 
delivery in the county. The emphasis of the new approach is to strengthen the 
alignment of activities to a place based common vision and plan, and pooling 
resources to meet jointly agreed priorities. The February 2023 report noted that for 
legal and funding reasons, the legal entity of the LEP would remain for the time being 
and that TUPE would not be pursued at that stage but might be considered in the 
future.   

3.2 Given the recent announcement by Government about LEPs, we now need to revisit 
the delivery of the LEP functions, and the arrangements for securing a strong business 
voice in the Place Based governance. 

3.3 Discussions have been taking place about the economic development landscape in 
Buckinghamshire for some months, with a view to maximising efficiency and 
effectiveness across our collective resources and capabilities. A key principle is a 
shared commitment to keep a strong and independent business voice around the 
economic development table. This needs to be in a way that adds value and does not 
lead to duplication and overlap. We also need to recognise the varied roles of a 
number of anchor institutions in the economic prosperity of the County. The proposals 
set out in this report have been developed on that basis.  

4. Proposals for Future Economic Development Landscape in 
Buckinghamshire  

Economic Development Functions  

4.1 In headline terms, it is proposed that the LEP be wound up and cease to exist as a 
separate legal entity by 1 April 2024 and that a number of the functions of the LEP 

Page 36



 

(including the delivery and governance of the Enterprise Zone programme) should 
transfer to Buckinghamshire Council.  The precise scope of the functions to transfer 
will be subject to announcements about future Government funding, and agreements 
on the use of existing funding held by the LEP. The implications for staff transfer will 
therefore need to be explored in detail as part of the due diligence but it is anticipated 
that a number of staff will TUPE transfer to the Council to form part of an expanded 
economic development function, to manage the Enterprise Zones and to support the 
Investment Board.  

4.2 It is envisaged that Buckinghamshire Business First (BBF) continues as the Bucks 
Growth Hub and the Skills Hub working with the Skills Board. Future funding for BBF 
would need to be clearly agreed by the Growth Board and its deliverables should be 
defined as part of a new service level agreement negotiated with the Growth Board. 

Economic Development Governance  

Place Based Growth Board  

4.3 Key to the governance of economic development in the county is the Place Based 
Growth Board and its supporting boards (see 4.5 below) which were set up in 
February 2023 with strong business and partnership input. In the context of the 
transfer of the LEP functions. It is proposed to strengthen the role of the Growth 
Board as follows:  

• The Growth Board will approve and own the overall economic development 
strategy, identify the key priority sectors and locations for investment and 
productivity growth, act to encourage inward investment into Buckinghamshire 
and be the key interface to Government on any bids for structural funding, for 
example Levelling Up, Shared Prosperity Fund etc.  

• The economic development strategy will be owned by the Growth Board and 
have inputs from a variety of bodies including the Council, the Investment 
Board, Bucks Business First, the Bucks Business Group, Business Improvement 
Districts and Chambers of Commerce. It will be for the Growth Board to agree 
how these inputs are brought together and priorities established.  

• A clear Forward Plan will be developed for the Growth Board with a list of the 
issues the Board need to address, ownership and timescales.  

4.4 The Growth Board will continue to be chaired by the Leader of the Council. The Vice 
Chairman will be from a business background and will be appointed by the Leader of 
the Council. The size and composition of the Growth Board will be reviewed to take 
account of these changes and it is recommended that the Leader of the Council agrees 
the final composition of the revised board. 

Supporting Partnerships  

Page 37



 

4.5 The four Boards established to support the Growth Board comprise the Investment 
Board, the Skills Board, the Regeneration Board and the Opportunity Bucks Board. 
These Boards are not independent legal entities but have clear work plans and 
operate within the terms of reference agreed with the Growth Board. 

4.6 These supporting partnership boards of the Growth Board will continue to progress 
work in line with their Terms of Reference. However, there will be some direct 
implications for the terms of reference and membership of the Investment Board as 
follows:   

• Individual directors of the LEP will be invited to transition to become the 
Investment Board.  

• The terms of reference for the Investment Board will be strengthened in order 
to explicitly address the potential for conflicts of interest.  

• Within the overall strategy set by the Growth Board, the Investment Board will 
recommend applications for funding from third parties and also proactive 
strategic investment by the Council, for example in the town centres, Westcott, 
Woodlands etc. All applications would continue to be subject to Business 
Cases, full due diligence, and formal decision making by the Council. 

• The Chair of the Investment Board will be from a business background and will 
be identified by the Leader of the Council in his capacity as the Chair of the 
Growth Board. 

5 Legal and financial implications 

5.1 It is important that we are clear about the financial sustainability of our future 
economic development structures.  A particular issue will be the ongoing revenue 
funding available to fund the operational costs of the economic development 
functions in order to minimise the use of one-off funding and reserves.   

5.2 The Government has indicated that they will provide some revenue funding to local 
and combined authorities in 2024/25 to support them to deliver the functions 
currently delivered by LEPs. Details of this support will be confirmed in due course. 
Funding beyond 2024/25 will be subject to future Spending Review decisions. The 
detailed decisions about the transfer of functions from the LEP to the Council will 
need to take account of this funding announcement once it is made.   

5.3 All funding held by the LEP (including the Enterprise Zone receipts) will be passported 
to the Council. This will include the pooled Connected Counties gainshare and the 
existing LEP Reserves, both of which are one-off sums (circa £4m) and the Enterprise 
Zone Business Rates surplus income (forecast to be £8.3m in March 2024, increasing 
to £34m by March 2029). This funding will be ringfenced to support economic 
development, including investment. 

Page 38



 

5.4 The Memorandum of Understanding in relation to the Enterprise Zone between the 
LEP and the Council will no longer apply.  

5.5 At an early stage the Growth Board will recommend how much of this funding will 
need to be allocated for any one-off costs associated with the transition, as well as 
staff related costs for the current LEP functions that will be undertaken within the 
Council. The Growth Board will also consider and agree how much of it to allocate to 
Bucks Business First as part of a new service level agreement for the Growth Hub, 
Skills Hub and business support services. 

5.6 The balance of the passported funding would be available as an economic 
development and Investment Fund to drive investment in the county.  Whilst not 
legally enforceable, the Council is committed to ringfencing this funding into an 
earmarked reserve held solely for economic development. Its deployment will be for 
the Growth Board to determine, with advice from the Investment Board and reference 
to the Council’s Section 151 officer. Any additional funding obtained for economic 
development, for example through bidding processes or grant allocations, would be 
added to this reserve. The Enterprise Zone income will increase considerably over 
future years and will provide an on-going contribution to the Fund for future strategic 
investment. 

6 Communication, engagement & further consultation  

6.1 This report will be considered in parallel by the Council and the LEP Board. 
Engagement with the LEP Board and staff, together with other stakeholders in the 
economic development landscape has taken place. Legal consultation will take place 
with the current LEP staff in accordance with TUPE regulations.  

7 Next steps and review  

7.1 A detailed timeline and project plan will be produced for agreement between the 
Council and the LEP by the end of October, with a view to winding up the LEP and 
transferring staff and resources as soon as it practicable, and by 1 April 2024 at the 
latest. There will also be a number of legal, tax and governance issues to work through 
as part of the detailed planning, including the mechanisms for achieving the new 
arrangements.  

7.2 An updated report will be provided to Cabinet once there is greater clarity about the 
Government funding for LEP functions in local authorities, and the detailed 
implications for the transfer of functions to the Council and for LEP employees.  

7.3 The arrangements set out in this report will be subject to review after 9 months from 
the implementation date with recommendations for any revisions made to the 
Growth Board within 12 months of the new arrangement going live.  

Page 39



 

8 Background papers  

Report for Place Based Growth Model.pdf (moderngov.co.uk) 

9 Your questions and views (for key decisions) 

If you have any questions about the matters contained in this report, please get in 
touch with the author of this report. If you have any views that you would like the 
cabinet member to consider, please inform the democratic services team. This can be 
done by email to democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 

Page 40

about:blank
about:blank

	Agenda
	Cabinet agenda
	Membership:


	2 Minutes
	Cabinet minutes
	Agenda Item


	6 Forward Plan (28 Day Notice)
	Buckinghamshire Council Cabinet/Leader forward plan
	The local authorities (executive arrangements) (meetings and access to information) (England) regulations 2012


	7 Future Buckingh

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cabinet minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 24 October 2023 in The Oculus, 
Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing at 10.00 am 
and concluding at 10.30 am. 

Members present 

M Tett, G Williams, J Chilver, C Harriss, A Hussain, M Winn, J Baum, G Hall, Z Mohammed 
and P Martin 

Others in attendance 

R Stuchbury 

Apologies 

A Macpherson, S Broadbent, A Cranmer and P Strachan 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies 
 Apologies have been received from Cllrs Anita Cranmer, Angela Macpherson, Peter 

Strachan and Steven Broadbent.  Cllr Joseph Baum (Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Skills), Zahir Mohammed (Deputy Cabinet Member – Public Health), Cllr Peter 
Martin (Deputy Cabinet Member for HS2/EWR) and Cllr Gary Hall (Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Enforcement) attended in their place. Apologies were also received 
from Rachael Shimmin, Chief Executive and David Skinner, Service Director for 
Finance.  
  

2 Minutes 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 October 2023 were 

agreed as a correct record. 
  

3 Declarations of interest 
 Cllrs M Tett and G Williams declared a personal interest in item 7 as Directors of the 

Local Enterprise Partnership Board.  
  

4 Hot Topics 
 The following topics were discussed: 

  
Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 



 

 

Buckinghamshire Council was fully aware of the cultural, historical, landscape and 
ecological value of the London Plane trees in Higginson Park and had invested 
significant time and resources over the years into managing these trees responsibly.  
Following the fire, the Council had employed its own specialist teams and expert 
arboricultural consultants to advise on the most appropriate management of this 
particular tree. A series of tests covering the roots and main body of the tree 
showed limited degradation which meant that the tree did not require felling or any 
major reductions. Deadwood however, would be removed. Officers would develop a 
tree management plan with local stakeholders to consider the long- term 
replacement plans for the veteran trees in Higginson Park and other areas in their 
control in wider Marlow area which would consider species, location, longevity, and 
climate change to ensure that trees continued to be a major landscape feature in 
Marlow. 
  
Deputy Cabinet Member for Skills 
The Deputy Cabinet Member referred to the Jobs and Apprenticeships Fair which 
took place in the south of the County about a month ago. He thanked the Economic 
Development Team for their work. The Leader referred to the Opportunity Bucks 
Programme and extending the Programme to those areas of deprivation. This was 
an item for the Skills Strategy Board; the Fair in Chesham had been funded by 
Opportunity Bucks.   
  

5 Question Time 
 The following question was received:- 

  
Question from Councillor Robin Stuchbury to Councillor Angela Macpherson, 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing  
“Firstly, can I thank you for your response at the September council meeting to the 
funding of vulnerability around adult and social care.  
  
Whilst noting that since the introduction of the social care precept, the majority of 
available financial resources is primarily through secondary local taxation which 
places huge challenges upon the local authority to meet its statutory responsibilities, 
please can I ask what modelling is being undertaken between now and the precept 
meeting to ensure adequate funding is available and to ensure that you are able to 
meet your important responsibilities to meet a growing need within so many aspects 
of your portfolio?”  
  
RESPONSE from Councillor Z Mohammed (on behalf of A Macpherson)  
  
In order to model growth within Adult Social care a robust model has been 
developed by our business intelligence expert on predictive modelling, using data 
from the last 6 years.  The model splits our Adult Social Care clients into 18 different 
categories.  These categories are based on the clients’ needs e.g. learning disability 
or physical disability, the clients age and the type of service they have e.g. a 
residential service or a community based service.  The model then uses historic data 
alongside overlaying average costs, alongside census data, to produce the expected 



 

 

numbers of new clients which are fed into the model.  All of the modelling is used to 
feed into the Council’s MTFP process and subsequent draft budget which goes 
forward for member consideration and scrutiny. The model is still only really a 
model and can’t be absolutely accurate in its predictions.  
  

6 Forward Plan (28 Day Notice) 
 The Leader introduced the Forward Plan and commended it to all Members of the 

Council and the public, as a document that gave forewarning of what reports would 
be discussing at forthcoming meetings.  
  
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted. 
  

7 Future Buckinghamshire Economic Development Organisation 
 Cabinet received a report setting out the proposed arrangements for the transfer of 

the Bucks Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) functions to Buckinghamshire Council, 
and was asked to agree the approach within Buckinghamshire, in light of the 
Government’s decision to transfer the economic growth and business 
representation functions of LEPs to local authorities. 
  
Following a period of consultation earlier in 2023, the Government had confirmed in 
August its decision to end Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) core funding from 
2024/25 and transfer current LEP functions to local government in the interests of 
supporting local leadership, establishing more joined up delivery, greater efficiency 
and increased clarity for the business community.  Councils would receive transition 
funding in 2024/25 (also funding for the growth hub) to support them to take on 
these functions, with all future funding to be set out at the next Spending Review. 
  
The Government expected seamless Growth Hub provision across the area, that 
would continue to support businesses and to provide a convening point for broader 
business support provision. The current level and duration of funding to be received 
by Councils was not known at present and it was unclear when the level of funding 
would be confirmed.  The Government expected that all decisions on the transfer 
and future management of assets would be taken by the LEP and its Accountable 
Body by March 2024. Further guidance was expected by January 2024. However, in 
general, local agreement was expected, with government departments becoming 
directly involved only with those areas that could not reach agreement. Following a 
series of discussions locally, the Cabinet report set out the key principles and 
proposals that have been developed to achieve the transfer in Buckinghamshire. 
  
It was envisaged that Buckinghamshire Business First (BBF) continued as the Bucks 
Growth Hub and the Skills Hub working with the Skills Board. Future funding for BBF 
would need to be clearly agreed by the Growth Board and its deliverables should be 
defined as part of a new service level agreement negotiated with the Growth Board. 
  
The Leader reported that the Council had a strong partnership with the Local 
Enterprise Board and it was a rationalisation of the existing structure. The Council 
had the Growth Board and the four Boards beneath it which included Skills, 



 

 

Opportunity Bucks, Regeneration and the Investment Board. The Council would look 
to transition the current Members to the Investment Board. The funding available 
was limited given the overall financial situation in the Country and Buckinghamshire 
received very little Government funding. This funding would be discussed by the 
Growth Board who would decide how much would be used for economic 
development and be given to the Investment Board. There was a limited amount of 
funding for the Enterprise Zone which had a specified geography in the north of the 
County and that money with some reserves should be available to the Investment 
Board. It was important to be aware of what functions the current LEP discharge and 
how many of those could transition easily to this Council. Some of them naturally fit 
in well with existing Council functions and others not so it was important to be clear 
what Government funding was available and whether those other areas could be 
integrated into the Council. Clarity was also required on whether this was short or 
long term funding in order to understand the sustainability of these services. Ideally 
this should be in place by April 2024. Further clarity was required on Board Members 
responsibilities and TUPE implications for staff within the LEP transferring to this 
Council.  
  
Following a comment by a Cabinet Member the Leader confirmed that he had given 
assurance that the Enterprise Zone funding would be used for economic 
development. A future Council however could decide not to ringfence this money.  
  
Another Cabinet Member welcomed the report and the rationalisation of services, 
avoiding duplication. He was concerned about maintaining close relationships with 
the business community so he welcomed that the Chairman of the Investment 
Board and the Vice-Chairman of the Growth Board would have a business 
background. The Bucks Business Group would continue as a regular forum.  
  
Another Cabinet Member suggested that a letter of thanks should be written to the 
LEP Board for the support they had given to this Council and to Buckinghamshire as 
a whole.  
  
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the proposed arrangements for the delivery of the Local Enterprise 
Partnership functions within Buckinghamshire, as set out at Section 4 of the 
Cabinet report, be AGREED. 
  

8 Date of next meeting 
 14 November 2023 at 10am  

  


	Cabinet minutes
	Agenda Item


